evaluated over different price scenarios. The selection of an undercut elevation is not a flexible
decision, once development has started it not possible or very costly to start over. Therefore, it is
important to evaluate multiple economic conditions to make a decision. There is also geotechnical
uncertainty, however the model takes as input parameters a starting point and mining direction as
well as draw rates, all of which are assumed to be defined considering the proper geotechnical
environment. Table 2 shows the results for the sensitivity analysis on different prices. Two lower
cases and two upper cases were considered at 10% intervals each. The model was set up to run on
the same technical parameters as specified previously.

The optimum level remains at level 38, at an elevation of 625 m, for both the upper cases and up to
a -10% variation in the price. That means that starting the operation with the undercut placed at that
level will maximize the profitability of the mine even over optimistic scenarios, and up to 10% metal
price value reductions. The optimum level does change when a -20% reduction in the copper price
is considered, and moves up to level 39, at an elevation of 635 m.

232

Noriega R. et al.  MOL Report Nine © 2018 305-10

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis for different price scenarios.

 Lower Cases Base Case Upper Cases

Variation -20% -10% - +10% +20%

Price ($/ton) 4800 5400 6000 6600 7200

Optimum
Level

39 38 38 38 38

NPV(M$) 327.34 430.95 587.85 712.32 824.61

On a pessimistic scenario, with the price set at 4800 $/ton, a better NPV while scheduling based on
the mining direction is found at a different level. However, setting the undercut at level 38 seems as
a robust decision, as it maximizes the NPV over multiple price scenarios and would likely be the
most profitable decision for this case study.

4. Conclusions

The optimization framework achieves an optimal solution in under 20 minutes for each level and
gives insight on the possible alternatives for footprint layout design and development sequence. The
fast processing times allow for an iterative process to find the most profitable undercut elevation